[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	8
	Name:
	Sam Porter

	Proposed No.:
	2023-0300
	Date:
	October 11, 2023



SUBJECT

An ordinance to authorize execution of an amendment to an existing Department of Public Health lease for the storefront location at SeaTac Village Shopping Center in  Federal Way.

SUMMARY

The proposed ordinance would authorize the Executive to execute a second amendment to a lease with the SeaTac Village Shopping Center, LLC for the Public Health Access and Outreach program enrollment office operating out of the SeaTac Village Shopping Center location at 1640 S. 318th Place, Suite B, in Federal Way. The existing lease expired October 31, 2022, and has since been in holdover status. In addition to extending the term, the proposed second amendment to the lease would also update the economic terms, add an ADA compliant second restroom, and refurbish the space with new paint and flooring.

The proposed renewal lease rate would be $4,834 per month (including 2023 base rent and operating costs[footnoteRef:1]) for space occupancy of 1,813 square feet for a five-year term. Rent, per the proposed lease agreement, would be adjusted annually by three percent each year. Executive staff state that this escalation is within the range of current market conditions. Operating costs would be increased by eight percent annually. [1:  Monthly base rent of proposed renewal lease agreement in 2023 would be $3,626 with $1,208 in operating costs. ] 


According to the fiscal note, the total lease cost for the remainder of the 2023-2024 biennium would be approximately $78,000[footnoteRef:2]. This cost was included in Public Health’s 2023-2024 Biennial Adopted Budget, so no corresponding appropriation request was transmitted with this proposed ordinance. [2:  This amount reflects an October 31, 2023, lease commencement date.] 


BACKGROUND 

The Public Health Access and Outreach program operating the Health Insurance Enrollment Center located at the SeaTac Village Shopping Center currently utilizes 1,813 square feet located at 1640 S. 318th Place, Suite B, in Federal Way. The property is owned by SeaTac Village Shopping Center, LLC. This site is located on major transit lines and is .4 miles from the Federal Way Transit Center which is scheduled to have a new light rail station open in 2024.

According to the lease property summary, the Access & Outreach team has been at this location since 2017 and enrolls residents into health insurance, ORCALift, the Basic Food program, the King County Adult Dental program, and the Breast Cervical Colon Health program, in addition to helping residents find medical and dental providers. According to the materials transmitted, this office location has flexible hours, is open on weekends, and is staffed with nine employees who reflect the communities being served. Staff members at this location speak Spanish, Amharic, Vietnamese, Russian, Ukrainian, and Marshallese, and in 2022, served more than 2,500 walk-in clients. 

The existing lease for this Public Health Access and Outreach program location expired in October 2022, and has since been in holdover status with a holdover monthly rate of $4,037, which is 125 percent base rent. 

ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2023-0300 would authorize the Executive to execute a second amendment to the lease SeaTac Village Shopping Center for the Public Health Access and Outreach program enrollment office in Federal Way. The existing lease expired October 31, 2022, and has since been in holdover status. This second amendment was transmitted to Council pursuant to King County Code 4A.100.070 because it includes an additional option to renew for a period of five years, thereby requiring approval by ordinance of the King County Council. 

A lease alternative analysis was conducted; however, as indicated in the transmitted lease property summary, each of the sites identified over six months were either, “determined to be too expensive to build out for King County use, the initial rental rate was too high, or the location would be challenging for clients to find." The lease property summary states that a lease renewal made the most sense with the included improvements detailed in Exhibit A (carpet, paint, and a second bathroom that is ADA compliant). The lease amendment includes a tenant improvement allowance of $28,026 toward these improvements which is estimated to cover half of the proposed work based on cost estimates.

[bookmark: _Hlk147316889]Table 1. Summary of Second Amendment to the Lease Terms of 
Proposed Ordinance 2023-0300
	Category
	Terms


	Square Footage
	1,813 square feet

	Cost per Square Foot (Base Rent)
	$24 per square foot, adjusted annually by three percent


	Operating Costs

	$8 per square foot, adjusted annually by eight percent


	Term
	Five years


	Other Considerations
	The lease includes unlimited access to the surface parking lot at no additional cost.


	Extension Effective Date
	10/31/2023



Table 2 below estimates the financial impacts of the proposed lease for the 2023-2024 biennium and future biennia. As indicated in the fiscal note, the cost of the proposed lease was included in Public Health’s 2023-2024 Biennial Adopted Budget, so no corresponding appropriation request was transmitted with this proposed ordinance. 

Table 2. Fiscal Impacts of Proposed Ordinance 2023-0300
	2023-2024

	2025-2026
	2027-2028


	$77,868
	$129,365
	$57,249



The proposed lease agreement has had Council legal review. No substantive issues requiring amendment were identified with the proposed lease agreement. 

The proposed lease agreement would be effective October 31, 2023, which means that, if Council wishes to authorize the Executive to execute the lease amendment, the proposed ordinance should be expedited out of BFM on October 11, 2023, and placed on the October 17, 2023, Full Council agenda. 

INVITED
[bookmark: _Hlk146728344]
1. Tony Wright, Director, Facilities Management Division (FMD), Department of Executive Services

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2023-0300 (and its attachments)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
image1.png
kil

King County




